Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 31st May, 2012
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio
Councillor B Harris
Councillor Vassiliou

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sharon Pearson

Tel: 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Southampton City Council’s Seven Priorities

e More jobs for local people

e More local people who are well educated and
skilled

A better and safer place in which to live and invest
Better protection for children and young peo
[...]
a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

Chair to move that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of Item 6.

The information contained therein is potentially exempt as it relates to individual
personal details and information held under the Data Protection Act 1998. In applying
the public interest test the Sub-Committee should consider whether it is appropriate to
disclose this information as the individuals’ legal expectation of privacy and the public
interest in maintaining confidentiality may outweigh the public interest in the hearing
taking place in public.



6 VARIATION APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - DPS VARIATION

Confidential report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services detailing an
objection by Hampshire Constabulary to a DPS variation application, attached.

7  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BAIZZ CLUB, 57-
59 CASTLE WAY, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 2AU

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services detailing an application for a
variation of a premises licence in respect of Baizz Club, 57-59 Castle Way,
Southampton, SO14 2AU, attached.

Monday, 21 May 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



enda ltem 6

by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Proceduég

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Ag§nda ltem 7

——

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL &

Reference: 2012/00814/01SPRV Hearing: 31st May 2012
APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
Premises Name: Baizz Club Application Date: 29th March 2012
Premises Address
[...]
ones 2 Castle Mews

36D Castle Way Resident
Southampton
SO14 2AW

Ms. Tammy Boyd

Flat 12
61 Castle Way
Southampton
SO14 2ED

Resident

36E Castle Way

Mr. Andrew Freezer Southampton Resident

SO14 2AW

Ms. Monique Parsons

27 Polymond House
61 Castle Way
Southampton

SO14 2ED

Resident

Flat 20
Polymond House
61, Castle Way

Mr. Simon Johnson Southampton Resident

SO14 2ED

Ms. Rebecca Smith

32 Castle Way
Southampton

SO14 2AW Resident

Legal Implications

1.

The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a major variation of a Premises
Licence, or impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the LA may
refuse on the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating
schedule is inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and
necessary. The LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit
some of the licensable activities sought.

The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

An applicant for a variation, whose application has been refused, or who is aggrieved
by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching it's decision.

The committee must also have regard to:-

Page 4 of 54




5.

05HRPV

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another persons Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
Proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 5 of 54



Southampton City Council

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

awe ) 4 S LISUAL | (SesTA@APTEN ) LB
(Insert name(s) of applicant) '

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

2201/ &)2%@{/&! SPRY

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

THE BAI22. £ (PoAMEANT THE RéADEMY ey
57/ 54 easThk Wy

Posttown | Spu)yry ©¥M P TEx [Posteode | S04 2R L.

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post Town Postcode

LAO3 - Form - Premises - Variation 1 R

Page 6 of 54



Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?

If not do you want the variation to take effect from rD?y lMolnt? |Y e‘a d ]

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)
1 76 ADPD FRIR¢T Freowh  ANd> ReZESS,

FRGF) LRenrs Freef  Tg myg  hICENCR
NS PisR THE Pk ganEY R

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend

LAO3 - Form - Premises - Variation 2

Page 7 of 54




—

Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to
change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of requlated entertainment Please tick yes

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

] DQB{D@DD

h)

Provision of entertainment facilities:

i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

j)  dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

R RRRR

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes 
[...]
€2 G lease read guidance note 4)
NoN£E
L @ éb 12,4} 'E/‘
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises

20 |00 &2

- for the playing of recorded music at different times to those

listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance

Sat m@oo.@_

Sun \4p.0p |62 6O

note 5)
NernK

LAD3 - Form - Premises - Variation

Page 14 of 54



G

Performances of

Will the performance of dance take place

dance indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors
Standard days and (please read guidance note 2)
timings (please read Outdoors
guidance note 6)
Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance
4 (please read guidance note 4)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
- for the performance of dance at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat
Sun

LAD3 - Form - Premises - Variation

10

Page 15 of 54




H

Anything of a similar Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will

description to that be providing

falling within (e), (f) or

(9)

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or | |ndoors O]
outdoors or both — please tick (please read

Mon guidance note 2) Outdoors O

Both ]

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within (e). (f) or (g) (please read
guidance note 4)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the entertainment of a similar description to that falling

-1 within (e), (f) or (q) at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sun

LAD3 - Form - Premises - Variation 11

Page 16 of 54




Provision of facilities
for making music
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the facilities for making music you
will be providing

Will the facilities for making music be Indoors
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick =g
(please read guidance note 2) Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish Both o
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for
making music (please read guidance note 4)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
—| for provision of facilities for making music at different times to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat guidance note 5)
Sun

LAO3 - Form - Premises - Variation

12

Page 17 of 54




J

Provision of facilities

for dancing

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Will the facilities for dancing be indoors or
outdoors or both — please tick (see guidance Indoors M
note 2)
Outdoors u
Both Ll

Please give a description of the facilities for dancing you will be
providing
SHYL L PDR~LEGE FlooR

Day Start Finish
Mon /z]‘« i B Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
FRRI)LY TYPER ANTEARIZNYTER T-
Tue )42 lbl.&2 (k& DIRTHIRY #7713 95
0 5%y T2 Lyl ARTS >
Wed e oI 2. State any seaspnal variations for providing dancing facilities
1 (please read guidance note 4)

Thur |40 18/ 6 Nor £
Fri b /- 6D Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises

--------------------- ——1 for the provision of facilities for dancing at different times to

those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat 4 co- Q-2 guidance note 5)
Nor) £

swm  Mep

LAO3 - Form - Premises - Variation

13

Page 18 of 54




K

Provision of facilities
for entertainment of a
similar description to
that falling within i or j
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment facility
you will be providing

HVE ffﬂ“lié/d/#B)?o‘?zi‘ff

Day Start Finish

Mon ﬁ-v‘b s s

Will the entertainment facility be indoors or Indoors Q/

outdoors or both — please tick (please read
guidance note 2) Outdoors [

Both ]

Tue .oz |61 &£

Wed )4 e |ex. 6D

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Fo Furpens Bavenvrts L&
CIRTHORY  PrRTI RS

Thur
e &) 52

Fri

/5. o |6) - &2)-

State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for

_entertainment of a similar description to that falling within i or j

(please read guidance note 4)

Norsé.

Sat /4pm\b] >

sun |4 po |00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar

description to that falling within i or j at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance

note 5)
NI K

LAD3 - Form - Premises - Variation

14

Page 19 of 54




L

Late night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment

Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors (2]
timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors I:]
Day | Start | Finish Both O]

Mon R s\ 64, 2, Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Nem s

=
Ve 122 wles. s

Wed 2T | State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
5 25 % refreshment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur 153, 05 | 4. Hen &

-

Fri 2%, £25 e Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises

for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

guidance note 5)

N K

Sat 5y splef 2]

Sun 25_52/ C«GGZJ

LAO3 - Form - Premises - Variation 15

Page 20 of 54



Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the [E/

Standard days and consumption (Please tick box) (please read premises

timings (please read guidance note 7) »

guidance note 6) Off e O

premises
Day | Start | Finish Both 
[...]
lication for 57-59 Castle Way - currently The Academy Club

Dear Sirs,

We wish to register our objection to the licensing application for The Academy Club (also to be
renamed The Baizz Club), 57-59 Castle Way, to open a club allowing for the performance of
recorded and live music until 1 am.

Castle Way (s character has changed greatly over the last decade with the French Quarter
development to the south of the club, as well as the conversion of former office buildings to flats in
St MichaelJs Street to the north, which, with the established properties opposite to the west (where
we live), makes this area more residential than commercial. And ever since we moved here in 1999
it has been a pleasingly quiet area, surprisingly so when one considers the proximity of the High
Street.

Further, we are concerned of the effect that the noise and disturbance on weeknights will have on the
schoolchildren and workers who live in the area. Allowing live music to the early hours, with the
inevitable groups of people smoking outside, will change the nature of the area significantly, and
would be detrimental to the quality of life currently enjoyed by those of us who live in the area.

Finally, we are greatly concerned that the local residents were not made aware of this licensing
application (nor can we examine it on your website since there are no documents posted). The notice
on the door of the Academy Club is not something past which we stop by to read, particularly as
there are usually at least one or two persons from the 24 hour club smoking there. We were only
made aware of it by a neighbour yesterday, so we feel we are most fortunate to even have a chance to
register our objections for this proposed change.

Yours,

Andrew and Elaine Freezer
36e Castle Way
Southampton

SO14 2AW

Page 41 of 54
http://svr-cor-licl :8080/IDOXSoftware/secure/I?Zgridisoplay/ 156304.htm?docid=156304... 04/05/2012



Page 1 of 2

From: Simo

Sent: 04 May 2012 uvy:uy

To: Licensing

Subject: RE: 
[...]
 nightclub idea goes ahead then I can pretty much say
goodbye to any sleep I can hope to get as long as I live here. I really do love my home and would think it a
travesty if I would be forced to move away simply because of this gross ignorance of our opinions, which
should have been your priority in the beginning.

I propose that the planning on this project be halted immediately pending further investigation, as it is
unacceptable that things were allowed to progress this far whilst leaving Polymond House completely in the
dark until the very last minute. We should have a chance to make our say and let our voices be heard.

Yours,

Dan Morrison
Resident of Flat 10, Polymond House

Page 54 of 54
http://svr-cor-lic1:8080/IDOXSoftware/secure/IG_display/156475.htm?docid=156475... 16/05/2012



	Agenda
	6 Variation Application for Premises Licence - DPS Variation
	7 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Baizz Club, 57-59 Castle Way, Southampton, SO14 2AU



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 May 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, B Harris and Vassiliou 
 

  

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be appointed Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Cunio disclosed a personal interest in that she knew one of the residents 
who had made a written representation, however as there were no objections she 
remained in the meeting. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decisions. 
 

4. VARIATION APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - DPS VARIATION  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that Item 4, Hampshire Constabulary’s objection to a 
Variation Application for a Premises Licence – DPS Variation had been withdrawn. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BAIZZ CLUB, 57-59 

CASTLE WAY, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 2AU  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary a premises licence in respect of 
Baizz Club, 57-59 Castle Way, Southampton, SO14 2AU.   (Copy of report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Swain, Owner/Applicant, Mr Madden, Applicant’s Representative, Councillor Noon, 
Ward Councillor, Ms Conchie and Mrs Gover, residents were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the variation application be granted subject to the following 
conditions/limitations:- 
 

(i) the conditions as agreed with the police (and set out in full in the email 
submitted to the Sub-Committee)  relating to SIA Door Staff, Restriction of 



 

- 2 - 
 

Entry after 23h00, Personal Licence holder to be on the premises, Junior 
Members not permitted to sign in guests and to be accompanied by an 
adult, Junior Members not allowed to enter the bar area, revocation of 
membership to those attempting to supply alcohol to Junior Members, 
CCTV, Challenge 25, Refusals Book, Incident Book and Training be 
attached to the licence;  and 

 
(ii) live Music, Provision of Facilities for Entertainment of a similar description 

to that falling within I or J and Provision of Facilities for Dancing shall all 
cease at 00h00 (Midnight) on any day. 

 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application to vary a premises licence and 
gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy, Human Rights legislation, 
representations, both written and given orally today by the applicant and residents, 
including the additional evidence submitted by both parties with the agreement of all 
parties at the hearing. 

 

It was noted that the applicant had agreed specific conditions with the police and that 
this had led to a lack of representation on their part.    Likewise it was noted that no 
representation was made by the Environmental Health Department in particular.       
Further that 6 residential representations had been withdrawn following a meeting with 
and correspondence from the applicant.    The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice 
that the application and matter for determination was not review of the premises 
licence, but limited only to those licensable activities proposed by way of variation. 

 

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the representations of both the applicant 
and residents and noted the residential nature of the area in which the premises were 
located.   The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that by limiting the hours that live 
music and dancing might occur, a fair balance had been struck between the concerns 
of the residents and the applicant.   Clearly, residents had strong concerns regarding 
the potential for further nuisance and crime and disorder resulting from the additional 
hours and licensable activities at the premises and the Sub-Committee felt that the 
evidence of nuisance directly linked to the premises was sufficient to warrant a 
reduction in the hours proposed. 
 
The Sub-Committee, in light of the flier/poster tabled at the meeting, attached due 
weight to the written representations raising issues mirroring those set out in that poster 
and the representations generally.    Nonetheless, the Sub-Committee heard sufficient 
evidence from residents to be satisfied that the imposed reduction in the terminal hour 
was appropriate and proportionate, given the nature of the area and the potential for an 
increase in those issues experienced.    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

• that the Premises Licence Holder pursue the installation of the proposed balcony 
for smokers from the premises in order to address residents’ concerns regarding 
those exiting the premises to smoke and causing disturbance;  and 



 

- 3 - 
 

 

• that the Premises Licence Holder continue to liaise with the Environmental 
Health Officer regarding any potential noise nuisance caused by the additional 
licensable activities at the premises. 

 
All parties were reminded of the legislative provision for review of a premises licence 
and that the decision may be appealed by any party to the hearing. 

 

 
 
 
 

 


